
 

Event No 8 – Thursday 20th June 2019 
 

Event Secretary: Graeme Gill 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 

Report 

 

 

So, due to ongoing roadworks on the A24, we were back on the reserve 

G10/97 course for the third consecutive week. Well it would have been the 

third week if only the strong winds hadn’t caused the cancellation of last 

week’s race. Tonight’s weather wasn’t great either as threatening clods 

gave way to rain before the start. This abated just long enough to complete 

the event before the rain started again. 

The usual suspects headed the WECC leaderboard this week.John McGrath recorded his fastest 10 of the season so 

far.Cheesy unfortunately suffered a pre-race pedal failure and went home in disgust. Mike modelled his fetching new 

NoPinz aero socks, and since one slipped down almost immediately he had one aero leg and one not. Distinctly 

unimpressed. 

The fastest ‘guest’ rider was one of our local stars, ex National Hill Climb champion Joscelin Lowden. It’s great to see 

her back in action after suffering a nasty crash in the Amgen Tour of California Womens Race a couple of months ago 

 

WECC Club 15 Championships 

Well done to Nik Allen as he reclaimed the club’s 15 mile title in last Saturday’s SCA Championship event. He added 

to that by winning the SCA event too, thus becoming SCA Champion at the distance in a time that is beats the VTTA 

Surrey/Sussex record for his age group. 

Karen McGrath rode a PB (and that’s very well done given the profile of the new G15/92 course) to win the SCA 

women’s category. This brought her the WECC women’s title for the fourth year in succession.  

  



 

Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 6 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:47 1 

2 2 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V55 21:15 2 

3 5 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 22:10 3 

4 12 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V58 23:04 4 

5 10 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:16 5 

6 9 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V67 24:02 6 

7 3 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 26:23 7 
 

 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

1 8 Joss Lowden The Independent Pedaler WS31 21:09 

2 1 Matt Hill VCGH V58 21:47 

3 4 David Lear Celer RT S31 22:08 

4 15 Martin Booker South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V50 22:24 

5 17 Roger Smith South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V45 23:38 

6 14 Tim Peters Horsham Cycling V46 23:52 

7 16 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V51 24:02 

8 11 Jon Frost Redmon CC V52 24:43 

9 13 Brian Jones Horsham Cycling V68 26:09 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 2 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V55 21:15 27:12 +5:57 

2 6 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:47 26:36 +5:49 

3 5 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 22:10 26:54 +4:44 

4 9 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V67 24:02 28:30 +4:28 

5 12 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V58 23:04 27:28 +4:24 

6 10 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:16 26:40 +3:24 

7 3 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 26:23 26:54 +0:31 

 
7 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V50 DNS 26:49 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 1 Matt Hill VCGH V58 21:47 27:28 +5:41 

2 15 Martin Booker South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V50 22:24 26:49 +4:25 

3 16 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V51 24:02 26:54 +2:52 

4 17 Roger Smith South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V45 23:38 26:27 +2:49 

5 14 Tim Peters Horsham Cycling V46 23:52 26:31 +2:39 

6 13 Brian Jones Horsham Cycling V68 26:09 28:39 +2:30 

7 11 Jon Frost Redmon CC V52 24:43 26:58 +2:15 
 

 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 6 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:47 2 

2 8 Joss Lowden The Independent Pedaler WS31 21:09 
 

3 2 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V55 21:15 1 

4 1 Matt Hill VCGH V58 21:47 3 

5 4 David Lear Celer RT S31 22:08   

6 5 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 22:10 4 

7 15 Martin Booker South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V50 22:24 6 

8 12 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V58 23:04 7 

9 10 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:16 8 

10 17 Roger Smith South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V45 23:38 10 

11 14 Tim Peters Horsham Cycling V46 23:52 11 

12 9 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V67 24:02 5 

12 16 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V51 24:02 9 

14 11 Jon Frost Redmon CC V52 24:43 13 

15 13 Brian Jones Horsham Cycling V68 26:09 12 

16 3 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 26:23 14 

 
7 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V50 DNS 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

 

Graeme Gill Claire Booker 

   
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 

 

Timekeeper (start): Pete Logan 

 Start Marshal: TTrevor Leeding 

 

Timekeeper (finish): Mick Irons 

 

Recorder: Graeme Gill 

 

Course Marshals: Colin Miller (Bramber rbt), Colin Toppin (Shoreham rbt) 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 


